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BACKGROUND

Adverse Drug Reactions (ADRs)/Adverse Drug Experiences (ADEs)
* Increasing number of medications dispensed®?

 Increase in adverse drug events (ADEs) and adverse drug reactions (ADRs)?
+ Serious and fatal ADE/ADRs doubled from 1998 to 20053

* ADE/ADRs underreported by as much as 94 percent*®

Community Pharmacy
* Pharmacists can reduce the incidence of ADEs in both hospital and community settings’2
* Community pharmacists:

* Are highly-trained

* Are very accessible and see chronic patients very frequently

* Can address the issue of ongoing ADE/ADRs in ambulatory patients
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Primary Objectives
1. To estimate the prevalence of patient-reported ADE/ADRs in the community pharmacy setting
2. Todetermine the prevalence of ADE/ADRs relative to pharmacist expert judgment

| METHODS

Instrument Development
* Used Pharmacy Times Top 200 Drugs of 2008 list to identify the top 200 dispensed medications®
* ADE/ADRs for each medication obtained from Drug Facts and Comparisons, Lexi-Comp, and
Micromedex®
* Brief 5 item modules developed for each pharmacologic class within the top 200 medications (n=51)
« Determined the most common ADE/ADRs experienced for each class
 Created questions related to the top 5 ADE/ADRs from the existing literature with a yes or no
response
* Check box next to the symptom for a pharmacist to indicate whether they believe the ADE/ADR is
due to the medication
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Instrument Testing
* 10 community pharmacy sites across Indiana
* Administering 20 instruments for each of the 51 pharmacologic classes
* Each site n = 1,020 instruments
* Overall N = 10,200 instruments
 Procedure:
* Patients requesting a prescription refill for a top 200 medication asked to participate
 Patients instructed to check “yes” or “no” for each ADR they’ve experienced in the past 4 weeks
* Pharmacists will:
* Review the completed instrument prior to counseling
* Proceed with routine counseling procedures
« Discuss indicated ADE/ADRs
« Indicate on the instrument if they believe, based on their expert clinical judgment, the ADE/ADR
is related to the medication

Data Analysis

* Double-entry of data

* Analyzed using SPSS v. 18.0
* Frequencies calculated

Data Collection

* Ongoing
* Current N = 1914 at 7 months
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Raw Incidence of ADE/ADRs by Pharmacologic Class

Pharmacological Class

Agents for Gout

Bisphosphonates

Anti-Fungals

Estrogens

Leukotriene Receptor Antagonists

Impotence Agents (Phosphodiesterase Type 5 Inhibitor)

Selective Estrogen Receptor Modulator
Serotonin 5-HT1 Receptor Agonists
Gastrointestinal Agents (H2 Antagonists)
Opioid Analgesic Combinations

Respiratory Agents

Electrolytes (K+ Replacement)
Aminopenicillins

Anti-Histamines

Anti-Hypertensive Combinations
Bronchodilators (Sympathomimetic)
Narcotic Analgesics

Non-Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Agents (NSAIDs)
ARBs

ACE-Inhibitors

Dermatological Agents (Topical Local Amide Anesthetic)
Sedatives and Hypnotics

Diuretics

Vasodilators (Nitrate)

Anti-Coagulants

Anti-Hyperlipidemic Agents

Thyroid Hormones

Contraceptive Hormones

Prostaglandin Antagonists

Smoking Deterrents

Nutrient and Nutritional Agents (Fat Soluble Vitamin)
Skeletal Muscle Relaxants (Centrally-Acting)
Proton Pump Inhibitors (PPIs)
Anti-Diabetic Agents

Calcium Channel Blockers

Cholinesterase Inhibitors

NMDA Receptor Antagonists
Benzodiazepines

Anti-Infective Agents

Intranasal Steroids

Anti-Cholinergics

CNS Stimulants

Anti-Platelet Agents (Aggregation Inhibitor)
Opioid Analgesics

Anti-Psychotic Agents

Anti-Adrenergic Agents (Centrally-Acting)
Anti-Dopaminergics

Adrenal Corticosteroids

Anti-Convulsants

Anti-Depressants

Cardiovascular Agents

Total Completed

13
15
13
20
20
18

15
38
23
28
19
26
37
17
17
27
41
65

37
61
18
38
87
64
55
14
19
35
26
65
83
49

70
48
34
44
50
49
39
37
41
34
47
55
109
110
1914

10.0
11.4
11.4
12.0
12.0
12.0
12.5
13.1
13.5
14.0
14.1
14.4
14.8
15.5

15.9
16.4
16.7
17.1
17.6
17.7
18.0
18.5
18.7
19.1
19.6
20.0
20.0
20.6
20.8
22.0
22.7
22.8
22.9
22.9
23.0
23.4
23.4
23.8
23.8
25.1
25.2
25.5
27.3
28.3
31.3
31.4
325
33.8
18.8

Overall Raw Incidence of Reported ADE/ADRs

Yes,
Unconfirmed by

__ /_ RPh, 1115, 12%

Yes, Confirmed
by RPh, 692, 7%

Yes,
Disagreement
by RPh, 91, 1%

5 Pharmacologic Classes with Highest
Level of Patient-Pharmacist Congruence

EEEIII-

10 Pharmacologic Classes with the
Most Patient-Reported ADE/ADRs

[Rank |Pharmacologic Class [ N| %)

1 Cardiovascular Agents 110 33.9
2 Anti-Depressants 109 32.5
3 Anti-Convulsants 55 31.4
4 Adrenocorticosteroids 47 313
5 Anti-Dopaminergics 34 283
6 Anti-Adrenergic Agents

(Centrally-Acting) 41 27.3
7 Anti-Psychotic Agents 37 255
8 Opioid Analgesics 39 25.2
9 Anti-Platelet Agents

(Aggregation Inhibitor) 49 25.1
10 CNS Stimulants 50 23.8

5 Pharmacologic Classes with the
Least Patient-Reported ADE/ADRs

[Rank |Pharmacologic Class [ N %

Selective Estrogen Receptor 28 80 1 i i Cai 1379
Modulator 2 Bisphosphonates 15 8.8
2 Nutrient and Nutritional Agents 28 80 3 Anti-Fungals 13 10
3 Agents for Gout 36 76.6 4 Impotence Agents 18 12
4 Anti-Dopaminergics 26 76.5 & Sedatives and Hypnotics 3 12
4 Narcotic Analgesics 13 765 4 Serotonin 5-HT1 Receptor 3 12
Agonists
IMPLICATIONS

Implications

* Full system will enhance pharmacists ability to discern ADE/ADRs their patients may be experiencing
* Use of the module system may lead to earlier identification of patients experiencing ADE/ADRs and positively impact patient

safety and medication outcomes

Limitations

 Current format is unable to differentiate between pharmacist no comment and pharmacist failure to complete module
 Current estimates of congruence may therefore provide only the lower bound of validated incidence of ADE/ADRSs in the

community setting

Future Directions
* Complete pilot testing
* Automate system

* Develop sufficient evidence of benefit in order to justify inclusion of module system in community pharmacy work flow
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