

Initial Testing of Instruments to Discern Adverse Drug **Reactions and Adverse Drug Experiences in an Ambulatory Patient Population: Preliminary Results**

Aleda M. H. Chen, Pharm.D., M.S.^{1,2}, Mary E. Kiersma, Pharm.D., M.S.¹, Brian M. Shepler, Pharm.D.¹, Matthew M. Murawski, Ph.D., R.Ph.¹

¹Purdue University, College of Pharmacy, West Lafayette, IN ²Purdue University, Center on Aging and the Life Course, West Lafayette, IN

N

BACKGROUND

Adverse Drug Reactions (ADRs)/Adverse Drug Experiences (ADEs)

Increasing number of medications dispensed^{1,2}

- Increase in adverse drug events (ADEs) and adverse drug reactions (ADRs)³
- Serious and fatal ADE/ADRs doubled from 1998 to 2005³
- ADE/ADRs underreported by as much as 94 percent⁴⁻⁶

Community Pharmacy

 Pharmacists can reduce the incidence of ADEs in both hospital and community settings⁷⁻⁸ Community pharmacists:

- Are highly-trained
- · Are very accessible and see chronic patients very frequently
- Can address the issue of ongoing ADE/ADRs in ambulatory patients

OBJECTIVE

Primary Objectives

1. To estimate the prevalence of patient-reported ADE/ADRs in the community pharmacy setting 2. To determine the prevalence of ADE/ADRs relative to pharmacist expert judgment

METHODS

Instrument Development

- Used Pharmacy Times Top 200 Drugs of 2008 list to identify the top 200 dispensed medications⁵ · ADE/ADRs for each medication obtained from Drug Facts and Comparisons, Lexi-Comp, and
- Micromedex
- Brief 5 item modules developed for each pharmacologic class within the top 200 medications (n=51)
- Determined the most common ADE/ADRs experienced for each class.
- Created questions related to the top 5 ADE/ADRs from the existing literature with a yes or no response
- · Check box next to the symptom for a pharmacist to indicate whether they believe the ADE/ADR is due to the medication

Example Question:	Angiotensin Converting Enzyme Inhibitors (ACE-Inhibitors) (Lisinopril, Ramipril, Enalapril)			
	Instructions: Piace a check mark & which best describes y	or an 🗷 in the box below our answer.	For pharmacist use only	
	1. In the past 4 weeks, have y	rou experienced a		
	cough?			
	Yes	D No		

Instrument Testing

- 10 community pharmacy sites across Indiana
- · Administering 20 instruments for each of the 51 pharmacologic classes
- Each site n = 1,020 instruments
- Overall N = 10.200 instruments Procedure
- · Patients requesting a prescription refill for a top 200 medication asked to participate · Patients instructed to check "yes" or "no" for each ADR they've experienced in the past 4 weeks
- · Pharmacists will:
- Review the completed instrument prior to counseling
- · Proceed with routine counseling procedures
- Discuss indicated ADE/ADRs
- · Indicate on the instrument if they believe, based on their expert clinical judgment, the ADE/ADR is related to the medication

Data Analysis

- Double-entry of data
- Analyzed using SPSS v. 18.0
- · Frequencies calculated

Data Collection

- Ongoing
- Current N = 1914 at 7 months

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This work was supported in part by a grant from the Lilly Endowment, Inc. to the School of Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Sciences. Support for Aleda M. H. Chen was provided by the National Institute on Aging (T32AG025671) and the Purdue University Center on Aging and the Life Course.

	Agents for Gout	13	7.9
	Bisphosphonates	15	8.8
	Anti-Fungals	13	10.0
	Estrogens	20	11.4
	Leukotriene Receptor Antagonists	20	11.4
	Impotence Agents (Phosphodiesterase Type 5 Inhibitor)	18	12.0
	Selective Estrogen Receptor Modulator	3	12.0
	Serotonin 5-HT1 Receptor Agonists	3	12.0
1	Gastrointestinal Agents (H2 Antagonists)	15	12.5
	Opioid Analgesic Combinations	38	13.1
	Respiratory Agents	23	13.5
	Electrolytes (K+ Replacement)	28	14.0
	Aminopenicillins	19	14.1
1	Anti-Histamines	26	14.4
	Anti-Hypertensive Combinations	37	14.8
	Bronchodilators (Sympathomimetic)	17	15.5
	Narcotic Analgesics	17	15.5
	Non-Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Agents (NSAIDs)	27	15.9
	ARBs	41	16.4
	ACE-Inhibitors	65	16.7
	Dermatological Agents (Topical Local Amide Anesthetic)	6	17.1
	Sedatives and Hypnotics	37	17.6
	Diuretics	61	17.7
	Vasodilators (Nitrate)	18	18.0
	Anti-Coagulants	38	18.5
	Anti-Hyperlinidemic Agents	87	18.7
	Thyroid Hormones	64	19.1
	Contraceptive Hormones	55	19.6
	Prostaglandin Antagonists	14	20.0
	Smoking Deterrents	19	20.0
	Nutrient and Nutritional Agents (Eat Soluble Vitamin)	35	20.6
	Skeletal Muscle Belaxants (Centrally-Acting)	26	20.8
	Proton Pump Inhibitors (PPIs)	65	22.0
	Anti-Diabetic Agents	83	22.7
	Calcium Channel Blockers	49	22.8
	Cholinesterase Inhibitors	.5	22.9
	NMDA Recentor Antagonists	8	22.9
	Benzodiazenines	70	23.0
	Anti-Infective Agents	48	23.4
	Intranasal Steroids	34	23.4
	Anti-Cholinergics	44	23.4
	CNS Stimulants	50	23.8
	Anti-Platelet Agents (Aggregation Inhibitor)	49	25.0
	Onioid Analgesics	30	25.1
	Anti-Psychotic Agents	37	25.5
	Anti-Adrenergic Agents (Centrally-Acting)	۵ <i>1</i>	27.3
	Anti-Donaminergics	3/	28.3
	Adrenal Corticosteroids	/7	20.5
1	Anti-Convulsants	55	31 /
	Anti-Denressants	109	32.5
	Cardiovascular Agents	110	32.5
	Total Completed	1014	10 0
		1714	10.0

Raw Incidence of ADE/ADRs by Pharmacologic Class

Pharmacological Class

RESULTS

Overall Raw Incidence of Reported ADE/ADRs



5 Pharmacologic Classes with Highest

Level of Patient-Pharmacist Congruence

Selective Estrogen Receptor

Nutrient and Nutritional Agents

Rank Pharmacologic Class

Agents for Gout

Anti-Dopaminergics

Narcotic Analgesics

Modulator

10 Pharmacologic Classes with the Most Patient-Reported ADE/ADRs Rank Pharmacologic Class

1	Cardiovascular Agents	110	33.9
2	Anti-Depressants	109	32.5
3	Anti-Convulsants	55	31.4
4	Adrenocorticosteroids	47	31.3
5	Anti-Dopaminergics	34	28.3
6	Anti-Adrenergic Agents		
	(Centrally-Acting)	41	27.3
7	Anti-Psychotic Agents	37	25.5
8	Opioid Analgesics	39	25.2
9	Anti-Platelet Agents		
	(Aggregation Inhibitor)	49	25.1
10	CNS Stimulants	50	23.8

5 Pharmacologic Classes with the Least Patient-Reported ADE/ADRs

Rank	Pharmacologic Class	N	%
1	Agents for Gout	13	7.9
2	Bisphosphonates	15	8.8
3	Anti-Fungals	13	10
4	Impotence Agents	18	12
4	Sedatives and Hypnotics	3	12
4	Serotonin 5-HT1 Receptor Agonists	3	12

IMPLICATIONS

Implications

1

2

3

Δ

.0 · Full system will enhance pharmacists ability to discern ADE/ADRs their patients may be experiencing

28 80

28 80

36 76.6

26 76.5

13 76.5

 Use of the module system may lead to earlier identification of patients experiencing ADE/ADRs and positively impact patient safety and medication outcomes

Limitations

· Current format is unable to differentiate between pharmacist no comment and pharmacist failure to complete module Current estimates of congruence may therefore provide only the lower bound of validated incidence of ADE/ADRs in the a community setting

.0 Future Directions

- 4 Complete pilot testing
- Automate system

· Develop sufficient evidence of benefit in order to justify inclusion of module system in community pharmacy work flow 2

REFERENCES

- Qato DM, Alexander GC, Conti RM, Johnson M, Schumm P, Lindau ST. Use of prescription and over-the-counter medications and dietary supplements among older adults in the United States, JAMA, 2008;300(24):2867-2878. .5
- Sisko A, Truffer C, Smith S, et al. Health Spending projections through 2018: Recession effects add uncertainty to the outlook. Health Affairs. 2009;28(2):346-357. 2 Moore TJ, Cohen MR, Furberg CD. Serious adverse drug events reported to the Food and Drug Administration, 1998-2005. Arch Intern Med. 2007;167(16):1752-1759.
- Wysowski DK, Swartz L. Adverse drug event surveillance and drug withdrawals in the United States, 1969-2002: The importance of reporting suspected reactions. Arch Intern Med 2005:165(12):1363-1369
- Hazell L, Shakir SAW. Under-reporting of adverse drug reactions: A systematic review. Drug Safety. 2006;29(5):385
 - Mayer MH, Dowsett SA, Brahmavar K, Hornbuckle K, Brookfield WP. Reporting adverse drug events. U.S. Pharmacist. 2010;35(4).
- Schnipper JL, Kirwin JL, Cotugno MC, et al. Role of pharmacist counseling in preventing adverse drug events after hospitalization. Arch Intern Med. 2006;166(5):565-.5
- Murray MD, Ritchey ME, Wu J, Tu W, Effect of a pharmacist on adverse drug events and medication errors in outpatients with cardiovascular disease. Arch Intern 8 Med. 2009;169(8):757-763.

9. Kiersma ML, Chen AMH, Villa KR, Shepler BM, Murawski MM. Estimated prevalence of adverse drug effects/adverse drug reactions in the 200 most commonly prescribed medications weighted by retail dollars and by prescription volume. Innovations in Pharmacy [Accepted for publication in 2011]



Optimal Aging - For Lif